
 
 

Page 1 

 
 

LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 
 

A MEETING OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP  
WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2013 AT 10.30 AM  

IN COMMITTEE ROOM THREE, COUNTY OFFICES, NEWLAND, LINCOLN LN1 
1YL 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

  LEAD 

1.  PARTNERSHIP MANAGEMENT ISSUES   
 

 

1.1   Election of Vice-Chairman   
 

LCC 

1.2   Apologies for Absence   
 

LCC 

1.3   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2013   
(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

LCC 

1.4   Proposed Schedule of Meeting Dates  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

LCC 

2.  OPERATIONAL ISSUES   
 

 

2.1   Energy from Waste Facility and Waste Transfer Stations   
(To receive a verbal update from Assistant Director 
Environment, Planning and Customer Service and the Head 
of Environmental Management)  
 

LCC 

2.2   Wealth from Waste - A Local Government Association 
Report   
(To receive a report from the Environmental Services Team 
Leader (Waste Services)) (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

LCC 

2.3   Waste Policy - Reducing the presence of Black Sacks in 
the Dry Recycling Waste Stream   
(To receive a report from the City of Lincoln Council)  
(Pages 15 - 34) 
 

CoLC 

2.4   Mobile Phone Apps   
(To receive a report from the Environmental Services Team 
Leader (Waste Services)) (Pages 35 - 38) 

LCC 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Page 2 

2.5   Co-Mingled Collections - DEFRA Views to a Recent 
Meeting of the National Association of Waste Disposal 
Officers   
(To receive a report from the Environmental Services Team 
Leader (Waste Services)) (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

LCC 

2.6   Partner Updates   
(To provide Members of the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership 
with an opportunity to update the rest of the Partnership on 
any developments within their areas which may affect or be of 
interest to the Partnership as a whole)  
 

ALL 

 
 
17 July 2013 
 
Rachel Wilson  
Democratic Services Officer 
Lincolnshire County Council 
County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL 
Tel: 01522 552107 
Email: rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 



1 
LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 

28 FEBRUARY 2013 

 

 

 

PRESENT:  

 

Councillor C L Strange representing Lincolnshire County Council (Chairman) 
 

Sean Kent            Lincolnshire County Council 
Ian Taylor            Lincolnshire County Council 
Steve Willis                 Lincolnshire County Council 
Councillor A H Turner MBE          Lincolnshire County Council 
Carl Miller            Lincolnshire County Council 
Mark Humphreys          East Lindsey District Council 
Councillor T Bridges         East Lindsey District Council 
Councillor M Brookes      Boston Borough Council 
Councillor F Smith          City of Lincoln Council 
Steve Bird              City of Lincoln Council 
Councillor R Wright      North Kesteven District Council 
Councillor B Adams               South Kesteven District Council 
Mark Taylor           North Kesteven and South Kesteven District Council 
Councillor R Gambba-Jones     South Holland District Council 
Glen Chapman        South Holland District Council 
Councillor I Parrott         West Lindsey District Council 
Glyn Pilkington         West Lindsey District Council 
Rachel North          West Lindsey District Council 
James Finch                      Environment Agency 
 
 
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Smith (SKDC) and also 
George Bernard (BB), Caroline Pritchard (CoLC) and Simon Mitchel (EA). 
 
It was brought to the attention of the Partnership, that this would be the last meeting 
attended by Glyn Pilkington from West Lindsey District Council as he was moving on 
to a different area of the authority.  The Chairman thanked him, on behalf of the 
Partnership, for all of his hard work with the Partnership over the last few years. 
 
20. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2012 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership meeting held on 
6 December 2012, be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
It was noted that in relation to minute 17, a report would be brought to the next 
meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 1.3

Page 1



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 

28 FEBRUARY 2013 

 

21. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED 
  
 It was agreed that the next meeting of the Linconshire Waste Partnership 
 would take place on Thursday, 13 June 2013, at 10.30am.  
 
  
22. MY WASTE MOBILE PHONE APP    
 
The Lincolnshire Waste Partnership was advised that following its previous meeting, 
where a proposal was put forward to introduce a mobile phone app which would 
inform residents about waste and recycling services, the Officer Working Group had 
begun exploring this in more detail to get an idea of what sort of information would be 
required.  However, it had emerged that those authorities who were in the process of 
replacing their fleet were being offered a similar app as a part of the ‘Bartec; vehicle 
management system at no extra cost.  It was possible that this system may also 
provide residents with access to a wider range of service information than just waste 
and recycling services. 
 
The view of the officer working group was that promoting two different apps did not 
demonstrate joined up working, and the members of the Partnership were asked for 
their views on what was felt to the most appropriate action in this situation, and were 
presented with three options in the report for consideration. 
 
The members of the Partnership were provided with the opportunity to share their 
views and some of the points raised during discussion included the following: 

· West Lindsey was one of the authorities that would not be getting the Bartec 
system, and initially preferred the option of exploring the implementation of 
the county app in limited areas.  However, their priority at the moment was 
saving money.  This was something they would like to pursue, but not 
urgently; 

· It was queried whether it would be possible to buy into the Bartec app for the 
districts who were not replacing thei
[...]
ld be running the 
waste transfer stations would be starting after Easter, as it had been agreed that the 
County Council would manage the sites. 
 
It was also reported that the haulage contract had recently been awarded, and it 
would be a three year contract to transport waste into the Waste Transfer Stations. 
 
In terms of the Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC), a year had elapsed 
since the changes to opening hours had been implemented, and after considering 
evidence from the Spalding HWRC it had been agreed that it would move to 7 day 
opening over the summer due to previous issues with traffic.  The site would be open 
8am to 4pm, 7 days a week from 1 April to 31 October, it would then revert back to 4 
days per week from 1 November to 31 March.  It was noted that fly tipping outside 
HWRC had gone down considerably in the past year, and that the County Council 
was committed to combating fly tipping within the county through its Fly Tip Team. 
 
Members of the Partnership were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to 
the officers present in relation to the information which had been provided, and some 
of the points raised during discussion included the following: 

· Schools in the Hykeham area would be asked to take part in a competition to 
name the Energy from Waste facility, and the school that came up with the 
winning name would receive a prize of £1000, and it was planned that a prize 
would also be presented to the child who came up with the name; 

· It was noted that the local community had been wonderful and had worked 
with the county council.  The Communications team had also played a big role 
in keeping the community and press involved with the development of this 
project; 

· Officers were working with East Lindsey District Council to try and resolve the 
Mablethorpe situation, and it was hoped that a Saturday supplementary 
service would soon be operating in Mablethorpe; 

· The planning application for permission to coll
[...]
tic/glass which were collected at HWRC and the 
recovery of energy from waste diverted from landfill to the Energy from Waste 
Plant; 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That this be referred back to the Officer Working Group for them to take back 
 to their individual districts and Communications Teams, and a further 
 report brought back to a future meeting. 
  
27. PARTNER UPDATES 
 
Members of the Partnership were provided with the opportunity to update the rest of 
the Partners on any developments within their individual districts which may be of 
interest and the following was reported: 
 
Boston Borough Council – a report would be brought back to the next meeting of the 
Partnership in relation to the re-use of white goods discussed at the previous 
meeting; 
 
 

Page 6



7 
LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 

28 FEBRUARY 2013 

 

North Kesteven District Council – the first residents had signed up to the green waste 
scheme; 
 
South Holland District Council – their recycling wheel had been launched with 
provided residents with information regarding what could be put into the green bags; 
It was commented that this was an exceptional idea, and it was wondered whether 
there was scope for it to be used in other districts.  It was agreed that a report would 
be brought to a future meeting along with a sample of the recycling wheel; 
 
City of Lincoln Council – there was a proposal to start charging for green waste 
collections, but this still had to go through the council.  However, there had not really 
been an adverse reaction yet.  The CoLC was about to launch a large amount of 
publicity regarding the issue of cross contamination.  A lot of work had also been 
carried out with the university and its students; 
 
East Lindsey District Council – officers were looking forward to the delivery of the 17 
new refuse vehicles, and these would include the Bartec technology.  Efficiencies 
were also likely from the route remodelling work which had been carried out.  It was 
possible 
[...]
he Executive Summary sets the tone for the whole report by starting with the 
statement "There is wealth in waste". The approach to the report is acknowledging 
that waste and recycling are economic as well as environmental issues with the report 
focusing on the former aspect of waste rather than the latter. 
 
The report is also as expected the basis for the LGA to lobby central government for 
support and resourcing, as well as an opportunity to re-state support for a number of 
existing long held policies. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Through twelve recommendations the report seeks to address issues related to: 
 

• Re-investment of landfill tax. 

• Improved quality of recyclable waste. 

• The continued exporting of waste. 

• Improvements to the capacity of the UK to deal with high value recyclable 
waste.  

• Encouraging more re-use and reconditioning of waste items. 

• Ensuring producers pay their share toward recycling. 

• Rewarding residents for supporting recycling. 

• Keeping local waste issues local. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 2.2

Page 11



 

Recommendation 1:   

Freeze the landfill levy at 2014/15 level (£80/tonne) in recognition that there is no 
evidence that further increases would have an effect on recycling trends. 
 
Recommendation 2:   

The MRF (Material Reclamation Facility) Code of Practice should require full 
transparency of information and a robust system of sampling to enable price 
differentiation to drive higher quality, improve confidence in quality and recover the 
associated value for local tax payers. 
 
Recommendation 3: 

Amend PERN (Packaging Export Recovery Note) system and improve enforcement at 
ports of waste exports so that the domestic reprocessing industry has a level playing 
field.  
 
Recommendation 4:  

Revise the PRN (Packaging Recovery Note) system to include greater transparency, 
a direct incentive to local authorities for increasing their capture of packaging for 
recycling and an incentive for producers to use mor
[...]
king, the LGA proposes to establish a Reuse Commission tasked with reporting by 
the end of 2013 on measures government, councils, businesses and the voluntary 
sector can take to mainstream reuse and drive growth in the reuse of products, 
including developing specific detail and implementation timetables for the two 
recommendations above. 
 
Recommendation 12:  

The Government should recognise that kerbside collection arrangements reflect a 
local deal between councils and their residents and are not a proper subject of 
national policies. 
 
The work now underway to develop a new Municipal Joint Waste Management 
Strategy for Lincolnshire offers the opportunity to consider adopting any of the 
recommendations in the LGA report, if considered appropriate to Lincolnshire.    
 
 

 
 
OPTIONS 

Committee has the following options available to it: 
 

• To note the position of the LGA on waste issues. 

• To lobby Government to support the LGA recommendations in whole or in part. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Committee is recommended to request that the Strategy Review Group take account 
of the LGA recommendations in the Wealth from Waste report during preparation of 
the new Strategy. 
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP  25 JULY 2013 
 

 
SUBJECT :  Reducing                                                          

 
WASTE POLICY - REDUCING THE PRESENCE 
OF BLACK SACKS IN THE DRY RECYCLING 
WASTE STREAM 
 

 
REPORT BY:      

 
CAROLINE PRITCHARD, CITY OF LINCOLN 
COUNCIL 
 

 
CONTACT NO: 
 

 
01522 873405 

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Over the past year or so the City Council has analysed, using information provided by 
Viridor, the materials being collected through our kerbside dry recycling collection 
service. 
 
This analysis has been undertaken in response to a reported increase in 
contamination levels, and has been used to inform our response to this problem. 
 
In the six mont
[...]
justed accordingly.    
The cost per district is £5,000 to set up and then £6,000 annually thereafter.   
As many or as few Districts as are interested can join up.  

 
From a county perspective it is clear that the Bartec option is considerably more expensive 
and any district preferring this system would be expected to make a significant contribution 
toward both the set up and annual costs. 
  

 
OPTIONS 
 
The options available to committee are: 
 

1. All seven WCAs agree to implement the Municipal Media app as presented to 
this committee in December; 
  

2. Continue to work with Municipal Media for those WCAs that are interested, but 
allow for individual districts to work with Bartec, accepting the risk of 
confusion/bad publicity associated with having 2 near identical apps available 
in Lincolnshire, and noting the position of the County in respect of funding this 
option;  

 
3. Enlist Bartec to create an app, either on a County-wide basis or for individual 

districts and do not use Municipal Media, noting the position of the County in 
respect of funding this option;  

 
4. Do nothing and do not progress with mobile phone technology any further at 

this stage.  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Committee is requested to agree a way forward on this proposal for the possible use 
of this technology for the refuse and recycling service. 
 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP  25 JULY 2013 
 

 
SUBJECT:       

 
CO-MINGLED COLLECTIONS – DEFRA VIEWS 

TO A RECENT MEETING OF THE NATIONAL 

ASSOCIATION OF WASTE DISPOSAL 

OFFICERS 

 

REPORT BY:  

 

WASTE OFFICER GROUP 

 

CONTACT NO: 

 

 

IAN TAYLOR – 01522 552376 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
In 2011 a Judicial Review was launched against Defra and the Welsh Government 
fronted by the Campaign for Real Recycling and supported by  various industry 
bodies which challenged the way in which UK Regulations transposed provisions of 
t
[...]
Meeting Dates
	2.2 Wealth from Waste - A Local Government Association Report
	2.3 Waste Policy - Reducing the presence of Black Sacks in the Dry Recycling Waste Stream
	Appendix A - Waste policy

	2.4 Mobile Phone Apps
	2.5 Co-Mingled Collections - DEFRA Views to a Recent Meeting of the National Association of Waste Disposal Officers



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE 

PARTNERSHIP 

 25 JULY 2013 

 

PRESENT:    

 

Councillor R A Shore representing Lincolnshire County Council (Chairman) 
 

Sean Kent            Lincolnshire County Council 
Ian Taylor            Lincolnshire County Council 
Steve Willis                 Lincolnshire County Council 
Councillor A H Turner MBE          Lincolnshire County Council 
Mark Humphreys          East Lindsey District Council 
Councillor M Brookes      Boston Borough Council 
George Bernard        Boston Borough Council 
Councillor F Smith          City of Lincoln Council 
Steve Bird              City of Lincoln Council 
Councillor R Wright               North Kesteven District Council 
Mark Taylor                        North Kesteven District Council 
Councillor J Smith               South Kesteven District Council 
Ian Yates                South Kesteven District Council 
Councillor R Gambba-Jones     South Holland District Council 
Glen Chapman        South Holland District Council 
Ady Selby          West Lindsey District Council 
Kevin Burton                      Environment Agency 
 
 
 
28     ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That Councillor J Smith be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Lincolnshire 
Waste Partnership for the ensuing year. 
 
29     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Newton (East Lindsey 
District Council) and Mrs I Parrott (West Lindsey District Council). 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Simon Mitchell (Environment 
Agency) 
 
 
 
 



2 

LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 

25 JULY 2013 

 
30     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 2013 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership meeting held on  28 
 February 2013, be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
It was noted that in relation to a point raised at the above meeting (minute 23 refers), 
regarding letting the public know how much energy was being generated by solar 
panels at the Waste Transfer Stations (WTS), the next edition of County News would 
include the front page and a double page covering the Energy from Waste (EfW) 
facility and WTS's as well as other good news stories in relation to waste, and 
districts were encouraged to feed in anything from their areas. 
 
It was considered important that the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership was included in 
the article as it showed the benefits of working together as a partnership. 
 
In relation to minute 26 from the above meeting, it was reported that it was felt by the 
Officer Working Group that the 'recycling straplines' should form part of the Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy and should be launched as part of that 
document.  It was also noted that a lot of the publicity was carried out using the 
existing straplines and there would be concerns about replacing these as they were 
already quite well known. 
 
Further to minute 27 – Partner Updates, the Partnership was informed that Councillor 
Mrs I Parrott was no longer able to be part of the waste review sub-group, and 
Councillor J Smith volunteered to take her place. 
 
 
31     PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETING DATES 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the proposed meeting dates, as set out in the report, be approved subject 
 to the pre-meeting on 30 September 2013 being moved to 1 October 2013 
 starting at 4.00pm and the pre-meeting on 16 December being moved to 18 
 December 2013 at 3.00pm. 
 
32     ENERGY FROM WASTE FACILITY AND WASTE TRANSFER STATIONS 

 
The Lincolnshire Waste Partnership received an update from the Assistant Director 
Environment, Planning and Customer Services in relation to the Energy from Waste 
(EfW) facility and Waste Transfer Stations (WTS). 
 
It was reported that there was a possibility of a month's delay before testing could 
start at the EfW facility, but this had now almost been recovered and the hot 
commissioning was scheduled to start on Monday, 29 July 2013, and it would 
become fully operational in December 2013. 
 



3 

LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 

25 JULY 2013 

 

In relation to the Waste Transfer Stations, all five had now been completed, and they 
would all have some form of solar panels included.  Work was taking place in relation 
to a new Household Waste Recycling Centre at Sleaford and it should be going to 
Planning later this year.  It was hoped that the build would be completed by 
March/April 2014. 
 
The EfW was also reported to be broadly on budget and broadly on time. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information presented to them and some of the points raised during 
discussion included the following: 

• Would it be possible to have a 'fact panel' in every issue of County News to 
update residents on outputs from the solar panels, tonnage going to the EfW, 
energy outputs, waste diverted from landfilll etc.? It was important that 
residents were aware of the long term benefits of this project; 

• The County Council was contracted to present 120,000 tonnes of waste to the 
EfW in a year, with a total limit of 150,000 tonnes, the 30,000 tonnes 
difference was available to the County Council or would be made up by 
commercial waste if that option was not exercised; 

• Waste services had been in discussions with economic development teams to 
try an identify end users for the heat that would be produced.  It was 
highlighted that this was a priority for the County Council; 

• It was possible that the heat could be taken all the way to Lincoln and still be 
effective;  

• It was thought that as the government's policy towards energy was changing, 
this could be a positive step in getting more developers interested in the heat 
which would be produced; 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the update be noted. 
 
33     WEALTH FROM WASTE - A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 

REPORT 
 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the 12 recommendations from a 
Local Government Association (LGA) report which had been released recently 
entitled "Wealth from Waste" which was the key output from their local waste review 
exercise.  The report acknowledged that waste and recycling were economic as well 
as environmental issues.  It was also expected that the report would be the basis for 
the LGA to lobby central government for support and resourcing, as well as an 
opportunity to re-state support for a number of existing policies. 
 
The Partnership was provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers 
present in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the 
points raised during discussion included the following: 

• It would be important to work together so that economies of scale could be 
developed; 



4 

LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 

25 JULY 2013 

 

• Concerns were expressed regarding recommendation 12 as it was felt that this 
could remove the responsibility of the government to do research which would 
help and support local authorities.  However, it was also felt that this could be 
positive as it would allow local councils to collect as much as they were able 
to; 

• It was commented that Lincolnshire could do more to make use of reusable 
goods; 

• There were concerns about the unintended consequences of some of these 
recommendations such as restrictions and bans on certain items being 
collected; 

• There were plans to widen the type of good which were collected through 
reuse contracts when the contracts next went out; 

• Recommendation 6 would not be relevant to Lincolnshire, as the majority of 
non-recyclable waste would go to the EfW facility; 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Strategy Review Group take account of the LGA recommendations in 
the Wealth from Waste report during preparation of the new Strategy; 

2. That the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership lobby Government to support the 
LGA recommendations; 

 
34     WASTE POLICY - REDUCING THE PRESENCE OF BLACK SACKS IN 

THE DRY RECYCLING WASTE STREAM 
 

The Partnership received a report presented by the City of Lincoln Council which set 
out its new waste policy to reduce the presence of black sacks in the dry recycling 
waste stream.  The Committee was advised that this course of action had had to be 
taken in order to reduce the amount of contamination which was being found in the 
dry recyclables. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during the discussion included the following: 

• This policy was welcomed and should be fed into the Joint Waste Strategy; 

• If the overall aim was to increase the quality of the recyclables which were 
collected, this was a step in the right direction; 

• This was a very helpful report to share with the Partnership; 

• The policy of allowing people to place recyclables in black sacks alongside 
their recycling bins had been in place for a number of years and had worked 
well, it would be a challenge to get people to change their behaviour; 

• It was thought that this was a very useful document and it was likely that other 
districts would be using it as a template for their own similar policies, but it was 
important that the partners tried to work towards a common approach; 

• The Partnership should be used to share practices that work as well as those 
that don't; 

 



5 

LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 

25 JULY 2013 

 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership note the contents of the report and 
 other district councils consider adopting a similar policy and stance  with 
 regard to the collection of black sacks in the dry recycling stream, where this is 
 not already the case. 
 
 
35     MOBILE PHONE APPS 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided further information to the 
partnership in relation to the proposal from Municipal Media to provide a mobile 
phone application which would allow local authorities to pass information to residents 
concerning waste and recycling services.  Following the meeting on 6 December 
2012 when this report was first presented to the Partnership, it emerged that those 
authorities who were in the process of replacing their fleet vehicles were being 
offered a similar application as part of the 'Bartec' vehicle management system.   
 
The report before the Partnership provided comparative information in relation to the 
two systems and the options that were available to the districts as well as the 
associated costs.  Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to 
the officers present in relation to the information contained within the report, and 
some of the points raised during discussion of the options available included the 
following: 

• South Holland would be supporting the option to have both applications 
available as they were currently working with Bartec to develop their 
application as it fitted in with what they wanted to achieve.  But felt there was 
no reason why they would not support the county wide version as well, as it 
would give people a choice; 

• The Municipal Media application would solely provide information and would 
not be interactive; 

• Districts would provide the information to be uploaded to the application; 

• There was the issue that duplication of information could take place during the 
initial set up; 

• Concerns were raised regarding the amount of back office support which 
would be required for the Bartec system; 

• The county wide system being offered would be free to the districts and there 
would be little or no administrative support required; 

• Those districts which wished to pursue the Bartec option would be free to do 
so at their own cost; 

 
RESOLVED 
  
 That the County Council continue to work with Municipal Media for  those 
 districts which were interested, but allow for individual districts to work with 
 Bartec, at their own cost. 
 
 
 



6 

LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 

25 JULY 2013 

 
36     CO-MINGLED COLLECTIONS - DEFRA VIEWS TO A RECENT MEETING 

OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WASTE DISPOSAL OFFICERS 
 

The Partnership received a report which provided information in relation to the 2011 
Judicial Review launched against Defra and the Welsh Government by the Campaign 
for Real Recycling which challenged the way UK regulations transposed provisions of 
the EU waste Framework Directive related to the separate collection of paper, metal, 
plastic and glass.  The Judicial Review focused on whether co-mingled collections 
met the requirements of the EU Legislation.  This application was dismissed on 
Wednesday, 6 March 2013, which was met with relief within local authorities, as the 
implications of the ruling, if it had not gone favourably would have required radical 
changes to the way that recyclable materials were collected.  . 
 
The judgement stated that whilst it was recognised that glass was a potential 
contaminant, metal and plastic could be separated easily at a later stage following 
kerbside collection, therefore there was a possibility that a requirement would be 
introduced by Defra to remove glass from the current kerbside scheme, and make 
separate arrangements to collect it, most likely through glass banks. 
 
In light of this possible development it was thought that it would be useful to bring this 
report to the attention of the Partnership due to the impact it could have on recycling 
in Lincolnshire. 
 
Members of the Partnership were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to 
the officers present in relation to the information contained within the report and some 
of the points raised during discussion including the following: 

• This could have a significant impact on recycling performance; 

• If there were fewer contaminants in the recycling collected it would be worth 
more; 

• It was likely that if people were not able to put glass in the recycling bin, it 
would be put into the residual waste instead; 

• When glass was introduced to the co-mingled collection in Boston, the 
recycling rate went up more than the amount of glass collected in the glass 
banks went down.  Therefore this showed that a lot more people recycled their 
glass when they were able to put it in the co-mingled recycling; 

• Separate glass collections in rural locations would be expensive; 

• Lobbying should continue to ensure that glass remained in co-mingled 
collections. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Partnership note the contents of the report and the Officer Working 
 Group monitor Defra's position and duly report back to the Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 



7 

LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 

25 JULY 2013 

 

37     PARTNER UPDATES 
 

Members of the Partnership were provided with the opportunity to update the rest of 
the Partners on any developments within their individual districts which may be of 
interest, and the following was reported: 
 
North Kesteven District Council – green waste take up had been high, with 28,000 
households signed up.  This was better than expected. 
The district had also been nominated for a national marketing award for their 'dead 
pheasant' campaign, it was noted that they were the only local authority to be 
nominated in this category. 
 
City of Lincoln Council – charging for green waste collected had now commenced, 
and officers had been pleasantly surprised with the 46% take up.  Most people had 
been understanding about the need to introduce this charge. 
 
South Holland District Council – no complaints had been received from the 
operational staff at the new Waste Transfer Station.  There was still some waste 
going to landfill. 
Several changes were being implemented which would result in savings. 
Two new officers had been employed who would be looking at recycling quality and 
waste reduction.  It was suggested that officers could bring a report back to the next 
meeting in relation to this work. 
The possibility of offering a green waste collection was being examined and visits to 
other authorities were scheduled in order to research this.  It was requested whether 
the results of this research could be brought back to a later meeting? 
The authority was still struggling with early presentation of both types of communal 
bin, and it was requested that if any of the other had experienced similar problems 
officers would be grateful for any assistance that could be provided. 
 
West Lindsey District Council – the WTS was now operational, and the faster 
turnaround time had been noted. 
 
East Lindsey District Council – charging for green waste would be introduced from 
March 2014, and it was planned to return to an all year round collection.  It seemed 
that the intention to commence charging was unpopular with residents at the 
moment.   
The district would be working closely with colleagues in Boston and the County 
Council with the intention of integrating collections. 
Contamination of dry recyclables was a key issue, particularly as the market was 
starting to see the value in recyclables. 
Operational changes, such as a longer operating day were also being considered. 
 
Boston Borough Council – were looking at joint working with ELDC in terms of 
collections.  Now the WTS was operational, there had been a drastic improvement in 
turnaround times, and there had also been a reduction in the amount of damage to 
fleet vehicles as they did not have to go onto the landfill sites. 
Since the kerbside recycling had been implemented in the last year, recycling rates 
had gone up from 28% to over 50%. 



8 

LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 

25 JULY 2013 

 
 
Lincolnshire County Council – there would soon be two operational asbestos 
collection points within the County, one at Whisby and the other at Boston.  This 
would be for residents to dispose of small amounts of asbestos, anything large would 
still need to be collected commercially.   
It was suggested that a report could be brought back to the next meeting which 
provided an update on 'how to work better together' which was due to be discussed 
at the ADEPT board. 
 
It was suggested that the Partnership record their thanks to the previous Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman.  
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.30pm 


